## ACT 231

S.B. NO. 2273

A Bill for an Act Relating to Officers and Employees of the Office of Hawaiian Affairs.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 10-12, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"[[]\$10-12[]] Assistant; staff. The administrator may employ and retain such officers and employees as may be necessary[, subject to the approval of the board,] to carry out the functions of the office. Such officers and employees may be hired without regard to chapters 76 and 77, and shall serve at the pleasure of the administrator. Officers and employees of the office of Hawaiian affairs shall be included in any benefit program generally applicable to officers and employees of the State."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1990.

(Approved June 25, 1990.)